
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community 
Council 

Theme: Revitalised neighbourhoods, community 
spaces and homes  

 

Monday 23 March 2015 
7.00 pm 

Harris Academy Peckham, 112 Peckham Road, London SE15 5DZ 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Johnson Situ (Chair) 
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Michael Situ 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: Friday 13 March 2015 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS  MEETING (TO FOLLOW)  
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

7.10 pm 

 The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received.  
 

 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PRESENTATIONS  
 

7.20 pm 

 • Leaders of Tomorrow – short presentation  
• Police updates  
 

 

8. YOUTH COMMUNITY SLOT  
 

7.25 pm 

 Awards for the youth community council – certificate of appreciation.  
 

 

9. THEME - REVITALISED NEIGHBOURHOODS, COMMUNITY SPACES 
AND HOMES  

 

7.30 pm 

 • Councillor Mark Williams, cabinet member for Regeneration, 
Planning and Transport – to talk about regeneration work in 
Peckham. Includes question and answer session (slot: 7.30 pm – 
7.55 pm) 

 
Presentations and workshops will take place from around 7.55 to 8.15 
pm 

 
• Peckham Town Square and Peckham Co-Design (and workshop) 

 
• Pocket Places Peckham -  Hannah Padgett (and workshop) 

 
• Old Kent Road – consultation (and workshop) 

 
• Queens Road streetscape (and workshop) 

 
• New Southwark Plan – information stall at the break  

 
• Nunhead Community Centre project 

 
• Interactive map – to identify sites for house building  

 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

 BREAK AT 8.15 PM 
 

 

10. PECKHAM TRAIN STATION  
 

8.20 pm 

 Officer presentation. 
 

 

11. CLEANER GREENER SAFER: FUNDING REALLOCATION (Pages 2 - 
7) 

 

8.30 pm 

 Note: This is an executive function  
 
Members to consider the recommendations in the report. 
 

 

12. NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND - DECISIONS 2015 - 2016 (Pages 8 - 59) 
 

8.40 pm 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members to consider the recommendations in the report.  
 

 

13. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2015 - 2016 CAPITAL FUNDING 
ALLOCATION (Pages 60 - 68) 

 

8.50 pm 

 Note:  This is an executive function.  
 
Members to consider the recommendations in the report. 
 

 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Page 69) 
 

9.00 pm 

 A public question form is included on page 9. 
  
This is an opportunity for public questions to be addressed to the chair. 
  
Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on any 
matter in relation to which the council has powers or duties. 
  
Public questions submitted will be announced by the chair. 
  
Any questions submitted in advance will receive responses at the meeting 
or a future meeting. 
 
 

 

15. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY  
 

9.30 pm 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

 Each community council may submit one question to a council assembly   
meeting that has previously been considered and noted by the community 
council. 
 
Any question to be submitted from a community council to council 
assembly should first be the 
[...]
ct a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting.  

 
DEPUTATIONS 
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7234.  
 
 

 

1



 

 
 

 

  

 
Item No.  

11. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
23 March 2015 
 

Meeting Name: 
Peckham and Nunhead 
Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 
 

Cleaner Greener Safer: Funding Reallocation 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

The Lane 

From: 
 

Head of Public Realm 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That Peckham and Nunhead Community Council approve the re-allocation of a 

total of £15,000 as part of the 2015/2016 programme, as set out in Appendix 1. 
  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

2. Cleaner Greener Safer (CGS) is part of the London Borough of Southwark’s 
capital programme. Between 2003 and 2014, £7.85m has been been made 
available to local residents inPeckham and Nunhead Community Council area,to 
apply for awards to make their local area a better place to live. The programme 
attracts hundreds of proposals ranging from a few hundred pounds for bulb 
planting to brighten up open spaces to tens of thousands of pounds to create 
community gardens. These projects often introduce new ideas such as outdoor 
gyms in public spaces, community gardens, public art and energy saving 
projects which not only make the borough cleaner, greener and safer but greatly 
contribute to a sustainable public realm by involving residents in the funding 
process and in the delivery of projects. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
3. Appendix 1 shows two projects which cannot be implemented and recommends 

the two projects are cancelled. 
 
4. It is recommende
[...]
te-of-the-art defibrillator 

£   1,668.00 

  Ward Cllrs Additional Street Cleaning  Peckham        Additional Street Cleaning  -  
• Commercial Way Bridge Area around the shops.    
• Peckham Hill Street to Sumner Road. 
• Bird in Bush to Friary Road including Ledbury Street 
 

 £  3127 

  Ward Cllrs Additional Street Cleaning Additional street cleaning Peckham High Street North  £ 1305 

43



Peckham and Nunhead Community Council Neighbourhoods Funds 2015/16 Applications        
 

32 

 

From Kelly Ave to Meeting House Lane including 10 metre 
headway of abutting roads. 
To provide an additional cleaning rota to deal with the high 
volume of waste that is generated by the night economy in this 
area much of which is unlicensed. To enable the cleaning 
service to fully ensure the area reaches a high standard of 
cleanliness prior to the start of residents' commute to work and 
the school run. 
•          Number of cleaners - 2 
•           Hours of operation 05:00 to 06:00 
•           Operational days Monday to Friday 

  Ward Cllrs Peckham Square 
Christmas Event 

To fund the public event element of the annual switching on the 
Christmas Tree on Peckham Square and the cost to 
repair/replace the Christmas banner 

 £1,500 

406480 Wickway Community 
Centre 

Wickway's Family Fun 
Day 

To encourage residents and tenants of the Peckham Ward to 
join together and share their interests, through fun family 
focused activities. 60% of the activities will be provided or 
facilitated by members of Southwark.  We are also providing on 
the day several taster workshops to give an opportunity for the 
residents and tenants to try out some of the services and 
activities we provide year round at the centre. 

 £   2,545.00  

415040 iiChild Creative Designs iiChild runs play, educational and entrepreneurial activities for 
disadvantage children and young people during school holidays. 
Lower gun and knife crime and anti-social behaviour. 

 £ 19,690.00  

 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
unhead

360776

Lugard Luminaries.Two windows,street level, 

covered with render, blank canvasses, visible 

from Queens Rd. Nunhead

363201

Cycling in Southwark - bike hangar in Nunhead 

(near south of cemetery Harlescott / Limesford 

Road) Nunhead

363321

Community Bike Hangars - please see 

http://lcc.org.uk/articles/cyclehoop-brings-dutch-

style-secure-residential-cycle-parking-to-six-

london-boroughs Nunhead

364892

Refurbishment of the Cossall Park Children's 

Playground. Nunhead

372134 Goldwin Close children's play area Nunhead

372149 Goldwin Close flower bed Nunhead

372166 Juniper House play ground Nunhead

372174

Disabled access needed at Montague Square 

park Nunhead

372185 Safer steps for Pomeroy Street properties Nunhead

373122 Citron Terrace gates Nunhead

374257 The Buchan ball park project Nunhead

375054 St Marys Road Communal Garden Nunhead

375119 The Cossall in bloom Nunhead

375520 King Arthur Close peace garden Nunhead

375953 Phase 2 - Cossall Lighting Nunhead

376014

Hooks Cls improved play area for younger 

children Nunhead

377217 Cheer up Harold Moody Nunhead

400190 Arara residents safe cycle storage Nunhead

377653 90 Queens Road improvements Nunhead

400199 Greener for cleaner - Cossall Estate Nunhead

400203 Greener for cleaner - Cossall Estate Nunhead

377895

St Mary Magdalene Church & Community 

Centre Landscaping Nunhead

377956 John Donne Urban Woodland Project Nunhead

378048

Brimmington Park - Old Kent Rd Development

Nunhead

Page 1 of 4

APPENDIX 1
65



Peckham and Nunhead Community Council

Cleaner Greener Safer Capital programme 2015/16: Applications

Reference Proposal Name Ward

378241 Joe Richards growing house Nunhead

378293

Ivydale Road speed hump removal and road 

safety improvement Nunhead

400223 A GREENER QUEEN'S ROAD Nunhead

400231 Starting the restoration of the East Lodge Nunhead

400233 Evelina Road Shrubs Nunhead

400234 Evelina Road railings Nunhead

400246 Pattball Nunhead

375228 Pec
[...]
ckham Rye

378202 Rey Hill Estate fencing Peckham Rye

378217 51-57 Cheltenham Road communal garden Peckham Rye

378223 Priory Court additional trees Peckham Rye

378246 Landscape Strategy for Limes Walk Estate Peckham Rye

378255 Garden room for Limes Walk Estate Peckham Rye

378305 Rye Hill Park- additional lighting in garages Peckham Rye

378326

16-29 Solomons Passage-Japanese Cherry 

Tree Peckham Rye

400236 WETLAND HABITAT PROJECT Peckham Rye

400238 Notice Boards Peckham Rye

400251 Torridge Gardens washing area resurfacing Peckham Rye

378747 Goose Green Gardening & Planting Peckham Rye

368451

Lighting Improvements to Rye Passage, 

Peckham The Lane

369791 Uplighting trees as wayfinding The Lane

373498 New Railings/Gate 1-6 Almond Close The Lane

373772 Winford Court security gate The Lane

376292 Pelican Estate outdoor table tennis The Lane

400181 Safer, cleaner shrubbery The Lane

376728 Atwell Estate football cage The Lane

376772 Atwell football cage improvements The Lane

376982 Community Garden for 'THE GREEN' The Lane

377359

McDermott Grove Garden orchard 

development project The Lane

377679 Atwell Estate signage The Lane

377737

Phase 2 -  plants/shrubs and play equipments

The Lane

377831 Pelican Plus outdoor sports facility The Lane

377838 "Pelican birds-art for safety" The Lane

378132 Beautification outside Crane House The Lane

378221 Consort Estate guerilla gardening The Lane

378225

Philip Walk/ Manaton Close and Wivenhoe 

Close/ Gospel Hall floodlights The Lane

378233 Consort estate signage: Phase 2 The Lane

378238 Consort estate outside table tennis area The Lane

Page 3 of 4

67



Peckham and Nunhead Community Council

Cleaner Greener Safer Capital programme 2015/16: Applications

Reference Proposal Name Ward

378310 New James Court japanese cherry tree The Lane

378322 1-31 New James Court-Recycling Area The Lane

Page 4 of 4

68



 
 
 
 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council 
 

Public Question form 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please give this form to Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, or Gill Kelly, 
Community Council Development Officer 
 

 
Your name: 
 
 
Your mailing address: 
 
 
What is your question? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

69
Agenda Item 14



 

 
 

  

 
Item No.  

17. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
23 March 2015 
 

Meeting Name: 
Peckham and Nunhead 
Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 
 

LoLLocal traffic and parking amendments 
  

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Peckham Rye and Peckham wards within  
Peckham and Nunhead Community Council  

From: 
 

Head of Public Realm 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. It is recommended that the following local traffic and parking amendments, 
detailed in the appendices to this report, are approved for implementation subject 
to the outcome of any necessary statutory consultation and procedures. 

 
2. The Gardens – install double yellow lines adjacent to a planned vehicle 

crossover that will provide access to the side of No.186 Peckham Rye. 
 

3. Sumner Road – install double yellow lines at the junction with Rosemary Road to 
improve sight lines. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

4. Part 3H of the Southwark Constitution delegates decision making for non-
strategic traffic management matters to the community council. 

 
5. Paragraph 16 of Part 3H of the Southwark Constitution sets out that the 

community council will take decisions on the following local non-strategic 
matters: 

 
• the introduction of single traffic signs 
• the introduction of short lengths of waiting and loading restrictions 
• the introduction of road markings 
• the setting of consultation boundaries for consultation on traffic schemes 
• the introduction of destination disabled parking bays 
• statutory objections to origin disabled parking bays. 

 
6. This report gives recommendations for two local traffic and parking amendments, 

involving traffic signs, waiting restrictions and roa
[...]
t
at

us

Pr
oj

ec
t

Dr
aw

in
g 

Ti
tle

 
©
 
C
r
o
w
n
 
c
o
p
y
r
i
g
h
t
 
a
n
d
 
d
a
t
a
b
a
s
e
 
r
i
g
h
t
s
 
2
0
1
4
 
O
r
d
n
a
n
c
e
 
S
u
r
v
e
y
 
(
0
)
1
0
0
0
1
9
2
5
2

APPENDIX 283



Pu
bl

ic
 R

ea
lm

 P
ro

je
ct

s
Pa

rk
in

g 
De

sig
n

En
vi

ro
nm

en
t a

nd
 L

ei
su

re
Fl

oo
r 3

, h
ub

 1
So

ut
hw

ar
k 

Co
un

ci
l

16
0 

To
ol

ey
 S

tr
ee

t
PO

 B
ox

 6
45

29
Lo

nd
on

, S
E1

P 
5L

X

w
w

w
.s

ou
th

w
ar

k.
go

v.
uk

/p
ar

ki
ng

pr
oj

ec
ts

Re
v

De
sc

rip
tio

n
Da

te
Ch

k
Dr

n
Ap

p

Da
te

Sc
al

e

Dw
g 

N
o.

Re
v

Dr
n

Ch
k

Ap
p

©
 
C
r
o
w
n
 
c
o
p
y
r
i
g
h
t
 
a
n
d
 
d
a
t
a
b
a
s
e
 
r
i
g
h
t
s
 
2
0
1
4
 
O
r
d
n
a
n
c
e
 
S
u
r
v
e
y
 
(
0
)
1
0
0
0
1
9
2
5
2

Co
m

m
un

ity
 C

ou
nc

il

W
ar

d(
s)

St
at

us

Pr
oj

ec
t

Dr
aw

in
g 

Ti
tle

APPENDIX 384



  
PECKHAM AND NUNHEAD COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014-15 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries 
  to Beverley Olamijulo Tel: 020 7525 7234 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the Community Council 
 
Councillor Johnson Situ (Chair) 
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-Chair)                                
Councillor Evelyn Akoto                    
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Fiona Colley                                       
Councillor Nick Dolezal                                             
Councillor Gavin Edwards                                           
Councillor Renata Hamvas  
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Victoria Mills  
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
 
External 
 
Libraries (Peckham) 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Harriet Harman MP 
Tessa Jowell MP 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) Hub 4 2nd Floor, 160 Tooley 
Street 
 
Gill Kelly, (Community Council 
Development Officer) Hub 4 2nd Floor, 
160 Tooley Street    
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
50 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Others 
Elizabeth Olive, Audit Commission 
160 Tooley Street 
 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated:  27 June 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
 
 
72 
 

 


	Agenda
	 
	11 Cleaner greener safer: Funding Reallocation
	Appendix 1 - underspends

	12 Neighbourhoods Fund - decisions 2015 - 2016
	Pexkham and Nunhead Appendix

	13 Cleaner greener safer 2015 - 2016 capital funding allocation
	Appendix 1 - allocations

	14 Public question time
	16 Local parking amendments
	Appendix 1
	1 Introduction
	1.1 Notes
	1.2 Discussion

	2 Use requirements
	2.1 Authorisation 
	2.2 Vehicle Crossing or road junction
	2.3 Locating Vehicle Crossings

	3 Design requirements
	3.1 Private land owner’s responsibilities
	3.2 Hard standings on private land
	3.3 Gates on private land
	3.4 Drainage of private land
	3.5 Standard Details
	3.6 Visibility for emerging vehicle users
	3.7 Parking restrictions around Vehicle Crossings


	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council 
 
MINUTES of Peckham and Nunhead Community Council held on Monday 23 March 
2015 at 7.00 pm at Harris Academy Peckham, 112 Peckham Road, London SE15 5DZ  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Johnson Situ (Chair) 

Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Mark Williams 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Neil Kirby, Head of Regeneration (south of the borough)   
Michelle Normanly, Senior Projects Manager 
Gill Kelly, Community Council Development Officer 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair introduced himself and welcomed those present at the meeting which included 
the Spanish delegates who were invited to attend the meeting. 
 
He thanked Harris Academy for hosting the meeting. 
 
Councillors and officers then introduced themselves. Soon after Fred Lassore, a local 
musician gave a short performance.  The chair said people should check out his twitter 
account. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors, Richard Livingstone, Barrie 
Hargrove, Sunil Chopra and Michael Situ. Apologies for lateness was received on behalf 
of Councillor Evelyn Akoto. 



2 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair announced that he agreed to consider the following as late and urgent business 
set out in supplemental agenda no. 1: 
 
Item 17 – Ivydale Traffic Calming Review report. 
 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS  MEETING  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2015 be agreed as an accurate record 
and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PRESENTATIONS  
 

 The following community announcements were heard: 
 
Leaders of tomorrow 
 
Representatives from the Leaders of tomorrow gave a short presentation at the meeting. 
The spokesperson, Vallin who was accompanied by four young people outlined the work 
the group does which was to mentor and work with young people, from black and ethnic 
minority backgrounds.  
 
Vallin explained that two young people from the group won national scholarships. Several 
of the young people from the ages of 13, 15 and 16 years shared their experiences and 
mentioned some of the places they visited – Oxford University, Houses of Parliament and 
Atlanta in America. The young people that spoke said Leaders of tomorrow provided a 
path for them to improve academically as they had seen an improvement in their grades. 
 
In 2012, British Airways became one of their main sponsors, where the leaders of 
tomorrow were given complimentary tickets to visit Orlando, Florida to attend a youth 
conference. 
 
For more information contact lotlondon.org.uk  



3 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

 
Police updates  
 
Sergeant Johnson gave a brief update on policing matters which included crime figures for 
the wards. He reported that crime overall had dropped and the police were tackling 
predictive control spots, motor vehicle crime, and burglary had been reduced.  However 
common assaults were on the rise which the police agreed to tackle.  Sgt Johnson 
thanked community safety officers of the council for assistance and support on the night 
time economy hot spots in the area.  
 
Shaun Stepford from the local policing team referred to police cuts and ways in which they 
could recruit people to the neighbourhood scheme. He also referred to “stop watch” which 
was where the police visited local residents to encourage them to join the scheme. Those 
that were involved in “stop watch” remained in contact with the neighbourhood co-
ordinators and attend the neighbourhood watch meetings. 
 
For more information visit: www.ourwatch.uk and leaflets were available at the break. 
 

8. YOUTH COMMUNITY SLOT  
 

 The cabinet member for children and schools, Councillor Victoria Mills handed certificates 
of appreciation to the youth community council representatives.  The chair said that the 
young people had done a fantastic job giving their time and effort to volunteering. 
 

9. THEME - REVITALISED NEIGHBOURHOODS, COMMUNITY SPACES AND HOMES  
 

 The chair introduced the theme and the cabinet member for regeneration, planning and 
transport, Councillor Mark Williams,   
 
Summary of presentation: 
 
Councillor Williams spoke about the on going regeneration in Peckham, and referred to 
the area’s local land marks, the library and the leisure centre.  He said further investment 
would take place in the area and this had now proceeded to the next stages of 
regeneration in Peckham Square. There were a number of events that had taken place 
recently which related to the co-design and the square’s planning application which would 
be submitted to the council. If the application was approved by the council then works 
would be implemented immediately this process.  The council also received some funding 
from the heritage lottery fund. 
 
Councillor Williams mentioned there were further developments being proposed for the 
area and the area’s action plan would set out the types of developments that would form 
part of the regeneration in Peckham and Nunhead.  
 
It was noted that as part of the borough’s regeneration programme the council would like 
to involve and train local people in construction skills particularly young people so as to 
boost youth employment in the borough. 
 
During questions Councillor Williams said that the council would create 2000 



4 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

apprenticeships by 2018. 
 
The cabinet member read out questions that were taken via twitter and from members of 
the audience. The topics covered under questions included affordable housing, ownership 
of business units and premises, the Peckham town centre and the borough’s cycling 
strategy. 
 
Workshops took place during the break. The topics of discussion on the following: 
 

- Pocket places Peckham  
- Peckham Heritage 
- Nunhead Community Centre 
- Peckham Co-Design and future plans for the area 

 

10. PECKHAM TRAIN STATION  
 

 Neil Kirby, head of regeneration (south of the borough) introduced the item on Peckham 
train station. 
 
Summary 
 
The Peckham train station project also known as the Gateway project had identified four 
sites for development.  The heritage work would include the staircase, the old waiting 
room and other parts of the station. 
 
The officer outlined the aspirations collected from the community when the co-design 
consultation ended. Noted that there were 10 aspirations for the square referred to under 
peckhamcodesign.org    
 
Relocation packages were offered to those traders affected by the compulsory purchase 
orders. 
 
Planning application to be submitted by the summer and at the same time reach an 
agreement with the traders. 
 
Construction to commence in the summer 2016. 
 
Following questions, the officer agreed to provide a list of SE15 projects upon request.  
 

11. CLEANER GREENER SAFER: FUNDING REALLOCATION  
 

 Note: This item is an executive function.  
  
Members considered the recommendations in the report. 
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the re-allocation of a total of £15,000 as part of the 2015 – 2016 programme set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved.  



5 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

 

12. NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND - DECISIONS 2015 - 2016  
 

 Note: This item is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the recommendations contained within the  report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the following list of neighbourhood fund projects be approved: 
 
Livesey ward 
 
Name of project     Awarded 
 
Solution Based Counselling    £500 
Celebrating Southwark   £353 
London to Brighton bike ride   £500 
Summer Party or residents 
Caroline Gardens TRA    £1,000 
Connecting communities    £500 
CREATE Peckham community 
craft group     £1,500 
Fete for Bygone days – Ledbury TRA £1,650 
Youth development project    £200 
Food /Nature / Music Xchange –  
Northfield House TRA    £1,500 
Children’s Gardening Club   £1,000 
The Big Lunch – PemPeople   £1,500 
Celebrate Diwali    £100 
First Aid for All – Sea Cadets   £300 
Gypsy Roma Traveller History month £1,170 
Additional Street Cleaning Peckham  
Park Road     £2,150 
Brimmington Mid Summer Festival  £1,375 
 
Peckham ward 
 
Name of project     Awarded 
 
Additional street cleaning – Peckham 
High Street North from Kelly Avenue 
to Meeting House Lane   £3,127 
 
Additional street cleaning Commercial 
Way bridge area around the shops. 
Peckham Hill Street to Sumner Road. 
Bird in Bush to Friary Road including 
Ledbury Street    £1,305 
Christmas Tree Event    £1,500 



6 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

Dirt to Dinner     £3,000 
GoodGym Southwark    £2,000 
Young Leaders in Training   £3,000 
Youth Platform    £5,000 
Ambassadors for Well-being   £1,570 
 
 
 
Peckham ward 
 
Name of project     Awarded 
 
Get to Know Glengall Wharf 
Garden     £4,430 
Senior Citizens Lunch    £1,500 
Furley FC – Football Club   £500 
Intergenerational walking and  
writing project     £3,000 
Singers Success    £1,000 
 
Nunhead ward 
 
Name of project     Awarded 
 
ARARA – street party    £1,000 
Brayards Estate – annual community day £1,000 
Brimtonroy TRA Kids Club   £5,000 
Buchan TRA – community fun day  £800 
Cossall Creative Club and Artist  
Residency     £5,000 
Dulwich Helpline and Southwark 
Churches – reducing social isolation  £1,000 
Brimmington mid summer festival  £1,000 
Women in Film Screenings   £500 
Summer Community Choir Festival  £500 
Older’s People’s Celebration Day  £1,000 
The Green – Community Centre  £12,200 
Power to the People    £2,500 
Celebrate Diwali    £300 
Grow Cossall     £500 
Kinetica Bloco - Summer School  £1,000 
FONC (ANZAC) - Spirit Diggers in Gallipolli  £1,000 
 
The Lane ward 
 
Name of project     Awarded 
 
The Green Community Centre  £4,500 
Peckham community planning project £2,600 
London to Brighton Bike ride   £250 
Shared Intense Support Service  £1,000 



7 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

Celebrate Diwali    £350 
A Moving Image    £500 
Goose Green gardening and planting £500 
Summer Support for Families at Rye Oak £500 
Southwark Eid 2015    £500 
Over 60s Health Exhibition   £1,500 
Islamic Cultural Centre – We are One £1,000 
Sheltered and Safe Southwark – 
Pensioners Centre     £4,000 
Making Space for Good –  
All Saints Church    £3,000 
My Coplestone     £1,500 
Peckham in Flux – PIF SE15   £500 
Summer Splash Fun Day   £1,000 
Estate Mural – Consort TRA    £1,200 
Residents Coach Trips   £2,100 
Estate Fun Day – Consort TRA  £1,000 
Connecting Communities   £1,500 
Free Film Festival     £1,000 
 
Peckham Rye ward 
 
Name of project     Awarded 
 
The Green – new voices   £8,300 
Nunhead Free Film    £5,000 
Nunhead Community Choir   £500 
Nunhead American Association  £500 
United All Stars FC    £1,000 
Kinetica Bloco - Summer School  £1,000 
Sheltered and Safe with Lew Evans 
House      £2,000 
Summer Support for Families at Rye Oak £500 
Goose Green gardening and planting  £500 
Aquarius Festival 2015-   £2,000 
Junkeno at Peckham Rye Park Adventure 
Playground     £1,500 
Annual Fete – Friends of Peckham Rye 
Park      £1,000 
Limes Walk TRA – Street Parties 2015 £500 
Mud Kitchens - Peckham Rye location £1,000 
Celebrate Diwali    £200 
Southwark Sea Cadets –  
First Aid for all     £200 
Transfer to Nunhead ward    £4,300 
 
The Lane ward 
 
Name of project     Awarded 
 
The Green Community Centre  £4,500 



8 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

Peckham community planning project £2,600 
London to Brighton Bike ride   £250 
Shared Intense Support Service  £1,000 
Celebrate Diwali    £350 
A Moving Image    £500 
Goose Green gardening and planting £500 
Summer Support for Families at Rye Oak £500 
Southwark Eid 2015    £500 
Over 60s Health Exhibition   £1,500 
Islamic Cultural Centre – We are One £1,000 
Sheltered and Safe Southwark – 
Pensioners Centre     £4,000 
Making Space for Good –  
All Saints Church    £3,000 
My Coplestone     £1,500 
Peckham in Flux – PIF SE15   £500 
Summer Splash Fun Day   £1,000 
Estate Mural – Consort TRA    £1,200 
Residents Coach Trips   £2,100 
Estate Fun Day – Consort TRA  £1,000 
Connecting Communities   £1,500 
Free Film Festival    £1,000 
 

13. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2015 - 2016 CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the recommendations contained within the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the cleaner greener safer capital funding schemes below be approved: 
 
The Lane ward  
 
Proposal       Award 
 
Bournemouth Close –up lighting trees   £15,000 
New Railings/Gate 1-6 Almond Close   £8,200 
Winford Court security gate     £3,800  
Holly Grove gardens - Safer, cleaner shrubbery  £4,500 
Atwell Estate signage      £6,000  
Pelican Plus outdoor sports facility    £7,000  
Beautification outside Crane House    £20,000 
Consort Estate guerilla gardening    £3,240 
Philip Walk/ Manaton Close and 
Wivenhoe Close/ Gospel Hall floodlights   £3,000 
Consort  estate signage: Phase 2    £8,000 
Consort  estate outside table tennis area   £7,000 
1 – 31 New James Court Recycling Area    £6,000 



9 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

Atwell Estate football cage     £20,624 
McDermott Grove Garden orchard 
Development project      £2,160 
 
Nunhead ward  
 
Proposal       Award 
 
90 Queens Road improvements    £12,500 
Ivydale Road traffic calming additional money  £20,000 
Shrub planting on Tappersfield Estate landscape  £650 
Community Youth Engagement 
 – Brayards Estate      £8,000 
Disabled access at Montague Square Park    £9,700 
The Buchan ball park project     £10,200 
The Cossall in bloom      £6,500 
Cheer up Harold Moody     £4,549 
St Mary Magdalene Church &  
Community Centre Landscaping    £2,700 
John Donne Urban Woodland project   £7,125 
Evelina Road Shrubs      £700 
Pattball – Brimmington Park     £2,600 
 
Note: 
Transfer to Peckham Rye ward    £4,300 
 
Peckham Rye ward  
 
Proposal        Award 
Homeleigh Road highways improvements   £20,486 
Mundania Garden project     £5,000 
Priory Court Planting schemes    £5,000 
Limes Court two schemes: secure  
storage and planting and landscaping   £7,100 
Peckham Rye Wetlands scheme    £20,000 
Rye Hill notice boards      £6,500 
The Meadows on Peckham 
Rye two schemes:  
Friends of Peckham Rye Park 
and the ecology officer     £5,000 
Honor Oak Recreation playground    £20,000 
 
 
Note: 
The cleaner greener safer allocations for Livesey and Peckham wards were  
awarded to schemes at the community council meeting on 7 February 2015. 
 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

 A question was asked about the statute of St George in Livesey – whether this could  form 



10 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

part of the Peckham Townscape heritage initiative (THI)? 
 
A response to be given at the next meeting. 
 

15. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY  
 

 The following was put forward as a community council question to the council assembly 
meeting – July 2015: 
 
“Can the cabinet member for regeneration give the Peckham and Nunhead community 
council an update on the current progress of the Peckham square co-design?” 
 
A response to the question would be provided at the community council meeting. 
 
 

16. LOCAL PARKING AND TRAFFIC AMENDMENTS  
 

 Note: This item is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the recommendations contained within the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following local traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the appendices of the 
report, be approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory 
consultation and procedures. 
 
• The Gardens – install double yellow lines adjacent to a planned vehicle crossover that 

will provide access to the side of No.186 Peckham Rye. 
 

• Sumner Road – install double yellow lines at the junction with Rosemary Road to 
improve sight lines. 

 
 

17. IVYDALE TRAFFIC CALMING REVIEW  
 

 Note: This item is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the recommendations contained within the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Peckham and Nunhead Community Council agreed to implement the revised 

Ivydale Road traffic calming review proposals as set out in Appendix A of the report, 
subject to the outcome of any statutory procedures. 

 
2. That the proposed changes to the scheme which was outlined in paragraph 15 of the 

report be noted. 



11 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

 
3. That the lack of support for some fundamental elements of the scheme which was 

detailed in Appendix C (consultation response summary) of the report be noted. 
 
4. That the community council call upon the cabinet member for regeneration, transport 

and planning to support the development of proposals for changes to the traffic 
calming around the junction with Ivydale Road and Bellwood Road.  This would 
improve the safety for Ivydale school children and reduce the disturbance of residents 
that live nearby. 

 

 Meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


